



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
WRIT - A No. - 12339 of 1989

Shri Prakash

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Anil Kumar Srivastava,	S.S.L.
		Srivastava	
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.	

Court No. - 34
(Sl.No.44)

HON'BLE ANISH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

1. Pursuant to the order dated 16.02.2026, Sri Kalyan Singh Maurya, Sub-Divisional Officer, respondent no.3 is present in person before the Court. He has filed his personal affidavit along with an application for exemption from his personal appearance.
2. In the personal affidavit, it has been explained by the respondent no.3 that the record of the service of the petitioner is available in the office of Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Tehsil-Sadar, District Basti not at Tehsil Naugarh, District Siddhartha Nagar.
3. In view of the above, learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to implead the Sub-Divisional Officer, Tehsil-Sadar, District Basti as respondent no.4 in the petition during course of the day. Thereupon, respondent no.5 shall file a counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.
4. In view of the aforesaid submissions, personal appearance of the respondent no.3 herein is dispensed with any further till specific order is passed by this Court.
5. Put up this matter on 22.04.2026.

(Anish Kumar Gupta,J.)

March 25, 2026
Ashish Pd.